

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

<hr/>)	
PUBLIC CITIZEN HEALTH)	
RESEARCH GROUP, et al.,)	
)	
	Plaintiffs,)	
)	Civil Action No. 19-166 (TJK)
	v.)	
)	
PATRICK PIZZELLA, ¹ Acting Secretary,)	
United States Department of Labor, et al.,)	
)	
	Defendants.)	
<hr/>)	

**PLAINTIFFS’ OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANTS’ MOTION TO DISMISS,
OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANTS’ CROSS-MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT,
AND REPLY IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS’ MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

Michael T. Kirkpatrick (D.C. Bar No. 486293)
Allison M. Zieve (D.C. Bar No. 424786)
Public Citizen Litigation Group
1600 20th Street NW
Washington, DC 20009
(202) 588-1000
Counsel for Plaintiffs

August 16, 2019

¹ Pursuant to Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 25(d), Patrick Pizzella is automatically substituted as a defendant for R. Alexander Acosta.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTRODUCTION 1

ARGUMENT 1

I. Plaintiffs have standing 1

 A. Plaintiffs have informational standing 2

 B. Plaintiffs have shown organizational impacts sufficient to support both
 informational and organizational standing 7

II. The Rollback Rule is arbitrary and capricious because OSHA has failed to justify reversing
 course 9

 A. The Electronic Reporting Rule poses no meaningful risk to worker privacy 9

 B. OSHA failed to consider the benefits of collecting the Form 300 and 301 data for
 purposes other than OSHA enforcement targeting 13

 C. OSHA failed to respond adequately to relevant and significant public comments 18

CONCLUSION 20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Abigail Alliance for Better Access to Developmental Drugs v. Eschenbach,
469 F.3d 129 (D.C. Cir. 2006) 3

Action Alliance of Senior Citizens of Greater Philadelphia v. Heckler,
789 F.2d 931 (D.C. Cir. 1986)3, 4

Air Alliance Houston v. EPA,
906 F.3d 1049 (D.C. Cir. 2018) 1

Campaign Legal Center v. Federal Election Commission,
245 F. Supp. 3d 119 (D.D.C. 2017)7, 8

Citizens for Responsibility & Ethics in Washington v. Executive Office of the President,
587 F. Supp. 2d 48 (D.D.C. 2008) 6

Council of Parent Attorneys & Advocates, Inc. v. DeVos,
365 F. Supp. 3d 28 (D.D.C. 2019) 9

**Environmental Integrity Project v. McCarthy*,
139 F. Supp. 3d 25 (D.D.C. 2015)2, 4, 16

**FCC v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.*,
556 U.S. 502 (2009)1, 9, 13, 15

Friends of Animals v. Jewell,
824 F.3d 1033 (D.C. Cir. 2016) 7

International Union, United Mine Workers of America. v. U.S. Department of Labor,
358 F.3d 40 (D.C. Cir. 2004)16

Judicial Watch, Inc. v. Office of Director of National Intelligence,
No. 17-508, 2018 WL 1440186 (D.D.C. Mar. 22, 2018)4, 5

*Motor Vehicle Manufacturers Association of U.S., Inc. v. State Farm Mutual Automobile
Insurance Co.*,
463 U.S. 29 (1983)1, 20

National Association of Home Builders v. EPA,
667 F.3d 6 (D.C. Cir. 2011) 9

National Women’s Law Center v. Office of Management and Budget,
358 F. Supp. 3d 66 (D.D.C. 2019)8, 9

Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc. v. U.S. EPA,
859 F.2d 156 (D.C. Cir. 1988) 12, 13

People for the Ethical Treatment of Animals v. U.S. Department of Agriculture,
797 F.3d 1087 (D.C. Cir. 2015)3, 4

Public Citizen v. Carlin,
2 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 1997)..... 6

Public Citizen v. Federal Motor Carrier Safety Administration,
374 F.3d 1209 (D.C. Cir. 2004)..... 17

Public Citizen v. U.S. Department of Justice,
491 U.S. 440 (1989)..... 4

**Public Citizen Health Research Group v. Acosta*,
363 F. Supp. 3d 1 (D.D.C. 2018)3, 4, 5, 15, 19

Public Citizen, Inc. v. FAA,
988 F.2d 186 (D.C. Cir. 1993)..... 19

SEC v. Chenery Corp.,
332 U.S. 194 (1947)..... 12

Teton Historic Aviation Foundation v. U.S. Department of Defense,
785 F.3d 719 (D.C. Cir. 2015) 3

Waterkeeper Alliance v. EPA,
853 F.3d 527 (D.C. Cir 2017)5, 6

Williams Natural Gas Company. v. FERC,
872 F.2d 438 (D.C. Cir. 1989)..... 16

STATUTES

5 U.S.C. § 552(a)(2)(D) 15

REGULATORY MATERIALS

29 C.F.R. § 1904.35(b)(2)(v)8, 10

29 C.F.R. § 1904.29(b)(6) & (7) 11

Final Rule, Improve Tracking of Workplace Injuries and Illnesses,
81 Fed. Reg. 29,624 (May 12, 2016) *passim*

Final Rule, Tracking of Workplace Injuries and Illnesses,
84 Fed. Reg. 380 (Jan. 25, 2019) *passim*
